

Nos. 17-74; 17-71

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARKLE INTERESTS, L.L.C., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Const'l Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 2 |
| I. Doctrines Giving Deference to Unelected Administrative Agencies, Including the <i>Chevron</i> Deference Doctrine Relied On By the Court Below, Are Eroding Foundational Separation-of- Powers Principles..... | 2 |
| II. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Even Apply <i>Chevron</i> Deference Correctly, Exacerbating the Separation of Powers Problem. | 6 |
| III. Deference to an Unelected Agency under <i>Chevron</i> Step Two Is Even More Problematic When the Statute Itself Is Already Constitutionally Suspect. | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... | 2 |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)..... | 3 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | passim |
| <i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 362 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>GDF Realty Investments, Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 5 |
| <i>Markle Interests LLC v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 40 F.Supp.3d 744 (E.D. La. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... | 2, 4, 5 |
| <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 1337 (D. Utah 2014), <i>rev'd and remanded sub nom. People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... | 1, 2, 3, 4 |
| <i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 540 U.S. 1218 (2004)..... | 1, 9 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)..... | 3 |
| <i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)..... | 2 |
| <i>U.S. Dep't of Trans. v. Ass'n of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)..... | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... | 1 |

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|-------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 4 |
| Endangered Species Act of 1973, 87 Stat. 884, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> | i, 8, 9, 10 |
| Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, 120 Stat. 590, 42 U.S.C. § 16901 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1..... | 5 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1..... | 5 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Glen H. Reynolds & Brannon P. Denning, Lower Court Readings of <i>Lopez</i> , Or What If The Supreme Court Held A Constitutional Revolution And Nobody Came?, 2000 Wisc. L. Rev. 369 (2000)..... | 8 |
|---|---|

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
